
AIH139 stations reported by Mika Mäkeläinen 
 
 
Saturday, September 18, 2021   kHz 
 
Sunday, September 19, 2021 
 
Monday, September 20, 2021 
 
0206 UTC KIXZ Amarillo TX   940 xx 
0341 + WAEW Crossville TN   1330 xx 
0342 + WFLW Monticello KY   1360 x 
0343 WVOL Berry Hill TN   1470 xx 
0344 WZNG Shelbyville TN   1400 xx 
1900 Fuxing BC, Kaohsiung   1458 xx 
 
Tuesday, September 21, 2021 
 
0100 WLIP Kenosha WI   1050 xx  
0402 R Panamericana, Santiago  1420 x 
 
Wednesday, September 22, 2021 
 
0003 HJAS La Cariñosa, Barranquilla  1400 x 
0030 WJIM Lansing MI   1240 xx  
0100 KMCD Fairfield IA   1570 x 
1659 CNR17 Kazakh Service, Fuyun XJ  720  
1659 CNR17 Kazakh Service, Bortala XJ  855 
1700 CNR17 Kazakh Service, Fuyun XJ  1260 
1815 R Masjid Sunda Kelapa, Jakarta  1530 xx 
 
Thursday, September 23, 2021 
 
0132 WFUR Grand Rapids MI   1570 xx 
2328 WWNN Pompano Beach FL  1470 xx 
 
Friday, September 24, 2021 
 
1600 + Xizang PBS Hanyu Guangbo, XZ  936 
1600 Sichuan PBS , Serxu SC   1521 x 
 
Saturday, September 25, 2021 
 
0257 LU36 R Coronel Suárez, Coronel Suárez 1440 xx 
2200 CNR3 Voice of Music, UNID QTH  846 
2200 CNR Minzu Guangbo, UNID QTH  846 
2200 CNR Minzu Guangbo, UNID QTH  1215 
 
Sunday, September 26, 2021 
 
1253 R Delta Int, Elburg   6020 xx 
 
Monday, September 27, 2021 
 
0159 KPXQ Glendale AZ   1360 xx 



0204 WTHX Warren OH   1570 xx 
(-2300 WMEX Quincy MA (not new)  1510 xx) 
2350 + WCPK Chesapeake VA   1600 x 
 
Tuesday, September 28, 2021 
 
Wednesday, September 29, 2021 
 
1658 Thor Or 011, Songhkla   1512  
2101 ZYI699 R Sertão, Patos PB  1450 xx 
2300 + WVBF Middleborough Center MA  1530 xx 
 
Thursday, September 30, 2021 
 
0430 OAM7L R Solar, Espinar   1440 xx 
0645 WQXM Bartow FL   1460 xx 
0700 WAMA Tampa FL   1500 xx 
 
Friday, October 1, 2021 
 
0100 WFAA West Lafayette IN   920 xx 
0100 WBET Sturgis MI   1230 xx 
0259 WBCR Alcoa TN   1470 xx 
0525 RNE1 Burgos   801 xx 
1352 Hubei zhi sheng, UNID QTH, HB  1521 x 
1500 + Wuhan EBS, Yichang HB  900 
1500 7ZR ABC R Hobart, Hobart, Tasmania  936 xx 
1500 + Wuhan EBS, UNID QTH HB  945 
1500 CNR2 Music R, UNID QTH  1260 
1500 CNR Minzu Guangbo, UNID QTH  1503  
1500 Zhujiang EBS, Shaoguan GD  1521 x 
 
Saturday, October 2, 2021 
 
0400 KLUP Terrell Hills TX   930 xx 
0401 ZYI550 R Clube de Maracanã, Maracanã PA 1550 x 
0500 WQOS Coral Gables FL   1080 xx 
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